carry out the provisions of this section, the attorney general or county attorney of the county in which the establishment is located, in addition to any other remedies, may bring an action in the name of the state of Minnesota against any such establishment, officer, agent or employee thereof to enjoin compliance with this section.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 247-H. F. No. 642

An act relating to municipalities; making poor persons and their estates liable to municipalities for care given at the University of Minnesota hospitals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 261.04, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 261.04, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

261.04 University of Minnesota hospitals; liability of estate. Subdivision 1. Support, maintenance, care, or burial. When any person is furnished or provided with support, maintenance, care, *including care at the University of Minnesota hospitals*, or burial as a poor person by any county, city, town, village, or borough the municipality so furnishing such support, maintenance; eare, or burial aid shall have a claim therefor against the person or his estate for the reasonable value thereof, which claim may be presented and prosecuted by such municipality at its option upon discovery of any property belonging to the poor person or to his estate.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 248-H. F. No. 669

An act relating to the crime of escape; providing the penalty for such crime; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.485, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.485, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Escape; penalty. Whoever violates this section may be sentenced as follows:

(1) If the person who escapes is in lawful custody on a charge or conviction of a felony, to imprisonment for not more than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$5,000, or both.

(2) If such charge or conviction is for a gross misdemeanor, to imprisonment for not more than one year or to payment of a fine of not more than \$1,000, or both.

(3) If such charge or conviction is for a misdemeanor, to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100.

(4) If the escape was effected by violence or threat of violence against a person, the sentence may be increased to not more than twice those permitted in clauses (1), (2), and (3).

(5) Unless a concurrent term is specified by the court, a sentence under this section shall be in addition consecutive to any sentence previously imposed or which may be imposed for any crime or offense for which the person was in custody when he escaped.

Approved April 30, 1969.

, ·

CHAPTER 249-H. F. No. 843

An act relating to certain public retirement and pension funds; requiring financial reporting and actuarial surveys; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 356.20, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 356.20, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Public retirement and pension funds; financial reports. (1) State employees retirement fund.

(2) Public employees retirement fund.

(3) Teachers retirement fund.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.